ZT3000 36 months / 1000 HOUR LIMITED WARRANTY

General Provisions and Certain Responsibilities of Purchaser

Bobcat Company provides the warranty described below to the original purchaser of a new Bobcat® ZT3000 riding mower from any authorized Bobcat dealer. Bobcat Company responsibility under this limited warranty is restricted to repairing or replacing, at its option, any covered part found to be defective in material or workmanship during the warranty term specified herein. Warranty service must be performed by an authorized Bobcat dealer. Warranty service will be performed without charge to the purchaser for parts and labor. The purchaser will be responsible, however, for the cost and expense of transporting the mower, part or accessory to and from an authorized dealer's service center, for any premium charged for overtime labor requested by the purchaser and for any service and/or maintenance not directly related to any defect covered under this limited warranty. Proof of purchase will be required by the authorized Bobcat dealer is notified of change of ownership and authorizes such transfer, but the warranty term commences upon the date of the original purchase.

No claim for breach of warranty shall be cause for the cancellation or rescission of the contract of sale of any Bobcat mower, part or accessory. Bobcat Company reserves the right to change or improve the design of any mower or accessory without assuming any obligation to modify any product previously manufactured.

What is Not Covered

This limited warranty does not cover any Bobcat mower, part or accessory that (i) has been subject to misuse, abuse, neglect, negligence or accident, or that has not been operated or maintained in accordance with the operating or maintenance instructions specified in the Operation and Maintenance Manual. This includes, without limitation, normal deck or baffle wear including blow through due to sand or other abrasive materials; (ii) has been altered or modified so as to adversely affect its operation, performance or durability, or that has been altered or modified in ways not approved by Bobcat Company. In addition, this warranty does not cover repairs made necessary by normal wear and tear, lack of proper protection during storage or normal maintenance parts and service, including, without limitation, such things as routine cleaning, adjusting or replacing filters, spark plugs, carburetors, ignition, light bulbs, fuses, starter drive or other drive belts, brakes, clutch linings or starter brushes, or by the use of parts, supplies or accessories, including, without limitation, gasoline, oil or lubricants, which in the reasonable judgment of Bobcat Company are either incompatible with the product, adversely affect its operation, performance or durability or are other than as recommended in the Operation and Maintenance Manual or other operational instructions provided by Bobcat Company.

Warranty Term

This limited warranty is for the following period from the date of original purchase: (i) 36 months / 1000 hour (per hour meter), whichever comes first.

Warranty Exceptions

Service parts and un-serialized accessories are warranted for a period of 180 DAYS from the date of purchase. Serialized accessories are warranted for a period of TWO (2) YEARS from the date of purchase. Doosan Bobcat makes no warranty with respect to the engine and its service parts. Consult the Engine Owner's Manual for the engine provided with your product or ask an authorized dealer for the terms and conditions of these warranties.

Battery policy:

Units already in service: the warranty will be a flat \$50 coverage for 12 months. **New unit**: When setting up a crated unit and the battery is found to no longer hold a sufficient charge, warranty will cover a replacement AGM battery 4171099.

Limitation of Implied Warranties and Other Remedies

To the extent permitted by law, neither Bobcat Company nor any company affiliated with it makes any warranties, representations or promises as to the quality, performance or freedom from defect of the Bobcat mower, part or accessory covered by this limited warranty.

THE AUTHORIZED DEALER MAKES NO WARRANTY OF ITS OWN AND SUCH DEALER HAS NO AUTHORITY TO MAKE ANY REPRESENTATION, WARRANTY OR PROMISE ON BEHALF OF BOBCAT COMPANY OR TO MODIFY THE TERMS OR LIMITATIONS OF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY IN ANY WAY.

THIS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES AND CONDITIONS, EXCEPT THE WARRANTY OF TITLE. BOBCAT COMPANY DISCLAIMS ALL OTHER WARRANTIES AND CONDITIONS, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. IN NO EVENT SHALL BOBCAT COMPANY OR THE AUTHORIZED BOBCAT DEALER BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUESNTIAL DAMAGES WHATSOEVER, INCLDUING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, LOSS OR INTERRUPTION OF BUSINESS, LOST PORFITS, OR LOSS OF MACHINE USE, WHETHER BASED IN CONTRACT WARRANTY, TORT, NEGLIGENCE, STRICT LIABILITY, STATUTE OR OTHERWISE, EVEN IF BOBCAT COMPANY OR THE AUTHOIRIZED DEALER HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUHCH DAMAGES. THE TOTAL LIABILITY OF BOBCAT COMPANY AND THE AUHTORIZED DEALER WITH RESPECT TO THE PRODUCT AND SERVICES FURNISHED HEREUNDER SHALL NOT EXCEED THE PURCHASE PRICE OF THE PRODUCT UPON WHICH SUCH LIABILITY IS BASED.

Obtaining Warranty Service

To make a claim under warranty, return the Bobcat mower or accessory to an authorized dealer during the warranty term. Proof of purchase will be required to substantiate any warranty claim. Falsification of warranty documentation nullifies this warranty. Bobcat Company reserves the right to remove and inspect the hour meter on the mower (where applicable) for verification of suspected hour meter tampering. Bobcat Company also reserves the right to final determination of hour meter tampering. Tampering of the hour meter nullifies this warranty. This warranty is effective only with the Bobcat mowers listed herein as well as parts and accessories.

4179361enUS (06-20) (0)

Printed in U.S.A.



Bobcat® and the Bobcat logo are trademarks of Bobcat Company in the United States and various other countries. 2020© Bobcat Company. All rights reserved.